Paul R. LePage

GOVERNOR

STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
16 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0016

David Bernhardt

COMMISSIONER

July 1, 2011

Subject: Portland Marine Terminal
Federal Project No: DTMA1G10006/TIGER
State PIN: 017820.00

Amendment No. 2

Dear Sir/Ms:
Make the following change to the Bid Document:

In the Plans CHANGE all references to “48” O.C.” involving “ZEE” GIRTS to read
“24” O.C.”. Make this change in pen and ink.

The following questions have been received:

Question: Substitution Request — We are submitting the following profiles to be accepted
on this project:

2.04 roof panel assemblies: Everlast Metals DL200 / 16 / 24ga

2.05 metal soffit panels: Everlast Metals FP-100/ 12” x 17/ 24ga

Response: The proposed substitute products manufactured by Everlast Metals are
acceptable as equal to the products specified with the following conditions:

1. The DL200 roof panel shall be provided with the optional thermally applied
pre-assembly in seam sealant. )

2. Minimum warranty requirements of specifications apply with no exceptions
for projects located in a marine environment.

Question: On sheet A.Al, the Security Office has a typeW1 and type W2 window. These
windows are not shown on the window schedule or the door & frame schedule. Please
clarify.

Response: Interior windows “W1” and “W2” are shown on the Ground Floor Plan on
Sheet A.A1 and on interior elevations A/A.A12, 4/A.A13, and 1/A.A13 but they do not
appear on the door and frame schedule on Sheet A.A9.

W1 is a fixed glass unit with hollow metal frame as shown in the attached sketch.
W2 is a hollow metal frame with sliding glass panels as shown in the attached sketch.
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Question: Ceiling Type C2 on A.A14 does not indicate any GWB in that system. If you
look at the section through Conference Room 117 1&2 on A.AS5 there seems to be GWB
above the wood ceiling. Please clarify.

Response: There is no GWB required as part of the C2 ceiling assembly.

Question: Cannot find detail on 502.604 — Structural Concrete, Maintenance Building
Slab.

Response: On Sheet C18, within the Existing Maintenance Building, please note the area
identified by Note 3. The Structural Concrete Maintenance Building Slab is the floor slab
at the corner of the building which will be removed and replaced as part of the utility
reconnection work. This area is approximately 20 ft by 20 ft with a 6-inch thick
reinforced concrete slab.

Question: Is the 4’ fence on top of the Jersey Barrier paid under 607.1601 or 526.301?
Response: The 4-ft fence on top of the jersey barrier shall be paid under 607.1601.
Please strike the first paragraph of Section 32 31 00, Section 607.07, Basis of Payment.
Question: Is Bid Alt #1, Item 890.011 to include the pile as a lump sum? Anodes?
Response: Bid Alternate No. 1, Item 890.011, includes the piles as a lump sum. The
anodes are not included in Bid Alternate No. 1.

Question: Does the base bid demo include remoyal of timber pier, concrete slab, seawall
for bays 11 — 19 or is that demo part of 890.011 Alternate #1?

Response: Base bid demolition also includes demolition of Bays 11-19 beneath the
building.

Question; Exterior “Z” furring on new building shows at 48” on center, and 24” on
center in different details. Is the 24” center to center correct?

Response: The details indicating 24” on center spacing for “Z” furring are correct. The
48” on center note is incorrect and does not apply. Please see the above change.

Question: The section 074213 2.04 B1 calls for a Berridge FW-12 profile which is a
flush profile for wall & soffit panels but the plans on details such as 1, 3, 4, & 5 on A.A6
call for an HR-16 which is corrugated for wall panels and the Vee Panel for the soffit.
Please clarify.



Response: The details are correct. The siding is to be Berridge HR-16 panels or approved
equal. The soffit panels are to be Berridge Vee-Panel or approved equal.

Question: Who is responsible for shifting the temporary chain link fence during the
phases of work?

Response: Payment is under Pay Item: 607.1701. The Pay Item includes the original
supply of the chain link fence, as well as any subsequent movements of the chain link
necessary during construction. Shifting of the chain link fence shall be considered
incidental to the pay item.

Question: How is the shifting of the chain link fence paid for?

Response: Payment is under Pay Item: 607.1701. The Pay Item includes the original
supply of the chain link fence, as well as any subsequent movements of the chain link
necessary during construction. Shifting of the chain link fence shall be considered
incidental to the pay item.

Consider this change and information prior to submitting your bid on July 13, 2011.

Aﬁ il

Scott Blckford
Contracts & Specifications Engineer



